TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: NC-14-0038

DATE: May 5, 2014

STATE: NORTH CAROLINA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/01/2014

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Increase Business Local Calling Month-to-Month rates.

TARIFF SECTION
G003PAGE NUMBER
48PAGE REVISION
0005

NC-14-0038 EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2014

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.47 AT&T Business Local Calling (BLC) (Cont'd)

A3.47.4 Termination Liability and Shortfall (Cont'd)

- **B.** Termination charges are not applicable if, during the term period:
 - 1. the customer converts to another Company access and local usage plan with a term equal to or greater than the time remaining on the AT&T Business Local Calling term plan. For 20+ line agreements the customer must also establish a new line commitment at least as great as in their initial subscription in order to qualify; or
 - 2. the customer converts to an upgraded technology with the Company (e.g., network access lines to PBX Trunks, Centrex, ISDN) and commits to a term equal to or greater than the time remaining on the AT&T Business Local Calling term plan. It is at the Company's sole determination whether a product change satisfies the requirements for waiver of the termination liability under this clause; or
 - 3. the customer chooses to terminate their agreement and to negotiate a new AT&T Business Local Calling agreement with a term period greater than the time remaining on the existing AT&T Business Local Calling agreement. The new service agreement will be based on the term plan rates in effect at the time of establishing the new agreement. For 20+ line agreements the customer must also establish a new line commitment at least as great as in their initial subscription in order to qualify.
- **C.** For customers who initially subscribe to 20+ lines: in any month during the term of an AT&T Business Local Calling agreement if the customer's total number of subscribed lines falls below 80% of the number of lines subscribed to on the agreement, then a shortfall adjustment charge will be applicable and will appear on the customer's bill for each of those months. This shortfall adjustment charge is equal to \$10.00 times the number of lines below the 80% requirement.

A3.47.5 References

The AT&T Business Local Calling plan components are provided in accordance with the Terms and Conditions of their applicable Guidebook sections except as noted in Sections A3.47.2 and A3.47.6 of this Guidebook.

A3.47.6 Prices

A. Service Elements

Term & Volume Monthly Prices Per Line

Volume <u>Price Level</u>	Line <u>Option</u>	6 Month ¹	<u>1-Year</u>	2-Year	<u>3-Year</u>	Month-to- <u>Month</u>	
(a) 1-19 Lines	Option A	\$45.00	\$45.00	\$44.00	\$43.00	\$80.00	(I)
	Option B	40.00	40.00	39.00	38.00	74.00	(I)
(b) 20+Lines	Option A	34.00	34.00	33.00	32.00	56.00	(I)
	Option B	29.00	29.00	28.00	27.00	50.00	(I)

Monthly Rate \$3.00

Calling Features listed in A3.47.2.I, per feature, per line

Note 1: Effective July 1, 2013, a 6-Month term is available to eligible customers.